

matting / athletics / flooring

3M Matting General Warranty

LIMITED WARRANTY

Edgewood Matting Ltd. warrants to the original purchaser of the covered product that at the time of sale the product will be free from defects in material and workmanship, and will remain free of such defects for a period of time as described below from the invoice date. Edgewood Matting Ltd. reserves the right to determine final warranty coverage. On fibered products, this warranty does not cover cuts, burns, shedding, pilling, staining, soiling, matting of fiber, fading or flattening of the pattern, or fiber loss due to abnormal use or application. Fiber loss is defined as pile reduction that exceeds 15% in any one area, or to the point the backing is showing through to the top of the mat. Warranty is subject to all terms and conditions here within this document.

PRODUCTS COVERED

Listed below is the products covered by this warranty with their related coverage time and proration (in the form of percentage off replacement purchase). The numbers listed for the proration are sequential with each progressive year of the warranty unless otherwise stated (first percentage being for the first year, second percentage for the second year and so on).

Product	Duration	Proration
5000	1 Year	0.5yr:100%, 1yr: 25%
8850	4 Years	100%, 50%, 12%, 6%
6050, 6250	1 Year	0.5yr:100%, 1yr:25%
8100, 8150	2 Years	100%, 25%
9100	3 Years	100%, 50%, 25%
1500, 3200	1 Year	100%
3270, 5270	1 Year	100%
5100	1 Year	100%
9800	5 Years	100%, 50%, 25%, 12%, 6%

TRANSFERABILITY

This warranty is in no way transferable.

page 1 modified:4/26/17

edmonton / vancouver / toronto

EDGEWOOD MATTING LTD'S RESPONSIBILITIES

In the case of a warranty claim whereby the product is determined within the warranty period to have a manufacturer defect, Edgewood Matting Ltd. will at our sole discretion, repair, replace or issue credit for the defective components. In the case of repair or replacement there is no guarantee of matching dye-lot, colour, shade or style. Edgewood Matting Ltd. reserves the right to use an alternative product for replacement.

PURCHASER RESPONSIBILITES

The purchaser is responsible for:

- The proper installation and maintenance of the product in accordance to manufacturer requirements.
- Appropriate use of the product
- Notifying Edgewood Matting Ltd. of any defect within sixty (60) days of discovery.
- Complying with all reasonable requests of the manufacturer in the process of a claim
- The removal and re-installation of the product in the instance of a claim.
- The purchaser agrees to and accepts the terms and conditions of this warranty.

LIMITATIONS

Failure of the purchaser to comply with and fulfill their responsibilities will render the warranty null and void. Any use of, or installation of the product that is deemed to be improper by Edgewood Matting Ltd. will void the warranty, this may include but is not limited to the use of the product that is outside its intended purpose.

DISCLAIMER AND EXCLUSIONS

All other warranties for the products covered by this warranty expressed or implied are null and void. Edgewood Matting Ltd. shall have no obligation or liability for any incidental or consequential damage, loss or expense involving the use, misuse or failure of the products sold and distributed by Edgewood Matting Ltd.